

## **BYLAW NO. 9634**

### **The Electrical Equipment Amendment Bylaw, 2019**

The Council of The City of Saskatoon enacts:

#### **Short Title**

1. This Bylaw may be cited as *The Electrical Equipment Amendment Bylaw, 2019*.

#### **Purpose**

2. The purpose of this Bylaw is to:
  - (a) make necessary amendments to reflect the new corporate structure approved by City Council on November 19, 2018; and
  - (b) make housekeeping amendments, including those to reflect gender neutral language.

#### **Bylaw No. 3655 Amended**

3. A bylaw of *The City of Saskatoon regulating and controlling the installation of electrical equipment in the City of Saskatoon* is amended in the manner set forth in this Bylaw.

#### **Section 1 Amended**

4. Section 1 is amended by:
  - (a) striking out “The Electrical Inspection and Licensing Act, 1953, and any amendments thereto, hereinafter referred to as “the Act”, the regulations issued thereunder and any amendments thereto, hereinafter referred to as “the Regulations”, and substituting “*The Electrical Inspection Act, 1993*, the regulations issued thereunder” in subsection (1);
  - (b) striking out “he” and substituting “the person” in subsection (2); and
  - (c) striking out “the Act” and substituting “*The Electrical Licensing Act, 1993*” in subsection (2).

## **Section 2 Amended**

5. Subsection 2(1) is amended by striking out “Electrical Inspection Branch of the Department of Labour (Province)” and substituting “SaskPower Electrical Inspections Department”.

## **Sections 2, 4, 5, 7, 8, 12, 15 and 36 Amended**

6. Sections 8, 12 and 36, subsections 2(1), 2(2), 4(1), 5(1), 7(1), 7(2), and clause 15(a) are amended by striking out “said Electrical Inspection Branch” wherever it appears and in each case substituting “SaskPower Electrical Inspections Department”.

## **Section 4 Amended**

7. Subsection 4(2) is amended by striking out “inspection department of the said Electrical Inspection Branch” and substituting “SaskPower Electrical Inspections Department”.

## **Sections 7, 23, 27, 30, 34 and 46 Amended**

8. Sections 34 and 36, and subsections 7(1), 7(2), 23(4), 27(2), 30(2) are amended by striking out “Electrical Engineer” wherever it appears and in each case substituting “Director of Saskatoon Light & Power”.

## **Section 9 Amended**

9. Section 9 is amended by striking out “Electrical Engineer of the City” and substituting “Director of Saskatoon Light & Power”.

## **Section 23 Amended**

10. Subsection 23(1) is amended by striking out “Inspection Department” and substituting “SaskPower Electrical Inspections Department”.

## **Section 29 Amended**

11. Section 29 is amended by striking out “the City Electrical Department” and substituting “Saskatoon Light & Power”.

City Clerk